

Nos. 2024-1167, 2024-1168

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

BRYNDON FISHER, BRUCE REID, ERICK SHIPMON, derivatively on behalf of  
Federal National Mortgage Association

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in case no. 1:13-cv-00608-  
MMS, Senior Judge Margaret M. Sweeney.

---

BRUCE REID, BRYNDON FISHER, derivatively on behalf of Federal Home Loan  
Mortgage Corporation

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in case no. 1:14-cv-00152-  
MMS, Senior Judge Margaret M. Sweeney.

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

GERARD SINZDAK

ANNA M. STAPLETON

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7213*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*(202) 514-3511*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Factual Background.....	3
A. Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac.....	3
B. The 2008 Housing Crisis and HERA .....	3
C. Conservatorship and the Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements.....	5
D. The Third Amendment.....	7
E. January 14, 2021, Amendment.....	7
II. Prior Proceedings.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. Standard of Review.....	15
II. The Court of Federal Claims Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Derivative Takings Claims. ....	16
A. Plaintiffs’ Derivative Takings Claims Are Barred By Claim Preclusion. ....	16
B. <i>Fairholme</i> Controls Plaintiffs’ Derivative Takings Claims And Requires Dismissal Of Those Claims. ....	22
1. <i>Fairholme</i> was correctly decided. ....	23

2.	Nothing in <i>Tyler v. Hennepin County</i> casts doubt on the soundness of this Court’s analysis in <i>Fairholme</i> . .....	31
3.	The Third Amendment was not a taking.....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Advanced Magnetic Closures, Inc. v. Rome Fastener Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 817 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>American Cont’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 692 (1991).....	29
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. United States</i> , 334 F.3d 1052 (Fed. Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 562 (2023) .....	11
<i>California Hous. Sec., Inc. v. United States</i> , 959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	10, 14, 24, 27, 28, 29-30
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 7-8, 8, 26, 35
<i>Cottrell v. Duke</i> , 737 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	13, 17
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States</i> , 26 F.4th 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2022) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981) .....	18
<i>First Mortg. Corp. v. United States</i> , 961 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , No. 2020-138, slip op. (Fed. Cir. Aug. 21, 2020) .....	10
<i>Golden Pac. Bancorp v. United States</i> , 15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	10, 14, 24, 27, 29

*Horne v. Department of Agric.*,  
576 U.S. 350 (2015) ..... 21

*Indiana Mun. Power Agency v. United States*,  
59 F.4th 1382 (Fed. Cir. 2023) ..... 15

*Jacobs v. FHFA*,  
908 F.3d 884 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 28

*Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States*,  
338 U.S. 1 (1949) ..... 30

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*,  
458 U.S. 419 (1982) ..... 24

*Nathan v. Rowan*,  
651 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1981) ..... 17

*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
532 U.S. 742 (2001) ..... 17

*Newell Cos. v. Kenney Mfg. Co.*,  
864 F.2d 757 (Fed. Cir. 1988)..... 23

*Palazzolo v. Rhode Island*,  
533 U.S. 606 (2001) ..... 27

*Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin*,  
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 4, 5

*Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.*,  
524 U.S. 156 (1998) ..... 15, 32

*Roche Palo Alto LLC v. Apotex, Inc.*,  
531 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2008) ..... 18, 19

*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.*,  
467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....23, 26, 35

*Sacco v. Department of Justice*,  
317 F.3d 1384 (Fed. Cir. 2003) ..... 22, 23

*Sonus Networks, Inc, In re*,  
 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007) ..... 13, 17, 19, 20, 21

*Strickland v. United States*,  
 423 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2005) ..... 12

*Taylor v. Sturgell*,  
 553 U.S. 880 (2008) ..... 17

*Tyler v. Hennepin County*:  
 143 S. Ct. 644 (2023) ..... 11  
 598 U.S. 631 (2023)..... 11, 13, 15, 18, 31, 32, 33

*United States v. LTV Corp.*,  
 746 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 17

*Washington Fed. v. United States*,  
 26 F.4th 1253 (Fed. Cir. 2022) ..... 27

*Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith*,  
 449 U.S. 155 (1980) .....26, 30, 31

**US Constitution:**

Amend. V ..... 34

**Statutes:**

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008,  
 Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654 (2008) ..... 4

12 U.S.C. § 4511..... 1, 4

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a) ..... 1, 4

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2)..... 4

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i) ..... 4, 25

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B)(i) ..... 25

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D) ..... 4, 25

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(G) ..... 25, 34

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii) ..... 5, 25, 34

12 U.S.C. § 1455(j)(1)(A) ..... 1, 5

12 U.S.C. § 1455(j)(2)(A) ..... 5

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(A) ..... 1, 5

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g)(1)(B)..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) ..... 1

**Rules:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(i) ..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1(a) ..... 17

**Other Authorities:**

FHFA, *Statement from FHFA Director Melvin L. Watt on Capital Reserve for Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac* (Dec. 21, 2017), <https://perma.cc/99NZ-DWVF> ..... 7

Office of Inspector Gen., FHFA, WPR-2013-002, *Analysis of the 2012 Amendments to the Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements* (2013)..... 3

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, *Treasury Department and FHFA Modify Terms of Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements for Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac* (Sept. 30, 2019), <https://perma.cc/8XZW-DQ2N> ..... 7

Restatement (Second) of Judgments (Am. Law Inst. 1982)..... 20
